

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**5/13/2019 4:11 PM**  
No. 52665-4-II

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

---

TRUEBLUE, INC., a Washington corporation; and its wholly owned  
subsidiary, LABOR READY NORTHWEST, INC.,  
Appellants,

v.

KELLY MARCHEL a/k/a KELLY LANGLOIS; and ANYTIME  
LABOR-SEATTLE, LLC d/b/a LABORMAX,  
Respondents.

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

Justo G. Gonzalez (WSBA #39127)  
Lance A. Pelletier (WSBA #49030)  
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2393  
(206) 626-6000

Attorneys for Respondents Kelly  
Marchel and Anytime Labor, LLC, dba  
LaborMax

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Identity of the Parties ..... 1

        1. Ms. Kelly Marchel ..... 1

        2. Appellants TrueBlue and the Labor Ready Brand..... 2

        3. Respondent Anytime Labor, LLC d/b/a LaborMax Staffing..... 3

    B. Procedural History ..... 3

        1. Early Proceedings ..... 3

        2. Summary Judgment ..... 4

        3. The Superior Court Sanctions TrueBlue for Repeated, Willful, and Prejudicial Misconduct in Discovery and Enters Judgment in Favor of the Defendants ..... 6

        4. Challenged Decisions..... 8

III. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Superior Court Properly Granted Partial Summary Judgment in Favor of Respondents, Dismissing TrueBlue’s Breach of Contract Claims and Finding that TrueBlue Misclassified Ms. Marchel..... 9

    B. Undisputed Evidence at Summary Judgment ..... 11

        1. TrueBlue Hires Kelly Marchel at Its Labor Ready Northwest, Vancouver Storefront ..... 11

        2. TrueBlue Centralizes Decision Making and Operations, Eliminating its Branch Managers’ Discretion and Reducing Their Compensation ..... 12

        3. Despite Her “Outstanding” Ratings and Performance, TrueBlue Fires Ms. Marchel..... 13

        4. Ms. Marchel Joins LaborMax Staffing ..... 14

C.	The Superior Court Correctly Ruled That TrueBlue Failed to Perform Under the Parties’ Contract .....	14
1.	TrueBlue Cannot Unilaterally Modify a Bilateral Contract and Demand Full Performance .....	15
2.	TrueBlue Does Not Establish That Its Post-Employment Restraints Are Reasonable, Necessary for Its Protection, or Non-Injurious to the Public .....	21
D.	TrueBlue Failed to Establish That Ms. Marchel Fit “Squarely and Plainly” Into any Recognized Overtime Exemption .....	22
1.	TrueBlue Admitted That Ms. Marchel’s Primary Duty Was Sales, a Non-Exempt Category .....	23
2.	TrueBlue Failed to Present Evidence Showing that Ms. Marchel Exercised the Requisite Discretion in Performing Her Duties .....	25
3.	TrueBlue’s Anemic Briefing Fails To Offer Evidence That Ms. Marchel’s Duties Fit Plainly and Unmistakably Within An Exception To The Overtime Rule .....	26
E.	The Superior Court Correctly Applied the <i>Burnet</i> Factors to TrueBlue’s Persistent, Admittedly Willful and Prejudicial Misconduct .....	27
1.	The Trial Court Had Broad Discretion to Sanction TrueBlue .....	27
2.	Summary of Relevant Conduct .....	28
3.	The Superior Court Properly Exercised its Discretion .....	34
F.	Attorneys’ Fees and Costs .....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>224 Westlake LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012).....	15
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	40
<i>Burnett v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	7, 30, 37
<i>Cornell Pump Co. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 123 Wn. App. 226, 98 P.3d 84 (2004).....	43
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	16, 26
<i>Duncan v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 52, 199 P.3d 991 (2008).....	20
<i>Ebling v. Gove’s Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1005 (1983) .....	18
<i>Emerick v. Cardiac Study Center, Inc., P.S.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 248, 286 P.3d 689, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1028 (2012) .....	21
<i>Fiore v. PPG Indus.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 325, 279 P.3d 972, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1027 (2012).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hill v. Xerox Business Services, LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018).....	16
<i>In re C &amp; H News Co.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003) .....	21
<i>Interchange Assocs. v. Interchange, Inc.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 359, 557 P.2d 357 (1976).....	19
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> . 179 Wn.2d 322 P.3d 380 (2013) .....	40, 41
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .	18, 19, 20
<i>Lehrer v. State, Dep’t of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 509, 5 P.3d 722, <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1014 (2000) .....	15
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	passim
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	41

<i>McKasson v. Johnson</i> , 178 Wn. App. 422, 315 P.3d 1138 (2013).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. PEMCO Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 723, 142 P.3d 623 (2006), review denied, 160 Wn.2d 1015 (2007).....	22
<i>Mithen v. Bd. of Trustees of Cent. Wash. State Coll.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 925, 599 P.2d 8 (1979).....	20
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639, 96 S. Ct. 2778, 49 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1976) .....	27
<i>Patrick v. Altria Group Distrib. Co.</i> , 570 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019) .....	21
<i>Protégé Software Servs., Inc. v. Colameta</i> , 30 Mass. L. Rptr. 127, 2012 WL 3030268 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 16, 2012) .....	20
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Elec. Smith Constr. &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 695, 483 P.2d 880 (1971).....	15
<i>Rosellini v. Banchemo</i> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974) .....	19
<i>Sheppard v. Blackstock Lumber Co.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 929, 540 P.2d 1373 (1975).....	15, 21
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) ...	37, 41
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011) .....	28
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006)....	27
<i>USI Ins. Servs. Nat’l, Inc. v. Ogden</i> , 2019 WL 1056544 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2019) .....	20
<i>Wash. State Physicians Exch. &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	passim
<i>Wells Fargo Ins. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Tyndell</i> , 2016 WL 7191692 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 12, 2012).....	20
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	15
<i>Young v. Mastrom, Inc.</i> , 99 N.C. App. 120, 392 S.E.2d 446, review denied, 327 N.C. 488 (1990).....	21

#### Statutes

49.46.090.....	43
RCW 19.108.040 .....	44

RCW 49.46.010(3)(c) .....	22
RCW 49.46.130(2).....	22
RCW 49.60.030(2).....	43
Wash. Const. art. XII § 22 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

1 S. Williston, CONTRACTS, § 105, at 418 (3d. ed. 1957).....	20
Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Advisory Committee Note, 97 F.R.D. 166, 216-19 (1983) .....	35
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 77 (1981).....	19
Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Administrative Policy ES.A.9.4. 23, 24, 25	
WPI 302.03 .....	16

**Rules**

Civil Rule 26.....	35, 37
Civil Rule 37.....	35, 36, 37, 40
Civil Rule 11.....	35
Civil Rule 56.....	10
Civil Rule 65.....	43
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	43

**Regulations**

WAC 296-128-520(4)(b) .....	23, 24
